lable at ScienceDirect
Environmental Pollution 185 (2014) 127e133
Contents lists avai
Environmental Pollution
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/envpol
Occurrence of quaternary ammonium compounds (QACs) and their
application as a tracer for sewage derived pollution in urban estuarine
sediments

organic contaminants are generated by the industrial activities, agriculture, and
electronic waste (E-waste) recycling areas (Chen et al., 2013).
The detailed information on the sample collection has been described in a
previous study (Feng et al., 2012). Briefly, the surface sediment (0e5 cm) was
collected using a Van Veen stainless steel grab sampler in October 2010 from the PRE
region and tributaries of the Pearl River (Fig. 1). The samples to be analyzed for QACs
in this work was selected based on the availability of other data on the sediment
properties such as the total organic carbon (TOC) and organic contaminants (e.g.,
PBDEs) determined on splits of the same sediments (Chen et al., 2013; Feng et al.,
2012). The sewage sludge samples analyzed in this study were obtained from a
wastewater treatment plant in Guangzhou, which serves 2.1 million people and
treats 200 kilotons of municipal wastewater per day.
2.2. Sample analysis
The analytical method for the analysis of QACs was modified and improved from
our previous study (Li and Brownawell, 2009, 2010). Briefly, a stable isotope standard
(D25 DADMAC12:12; 50 ng) was spiked as the surrogate standard in a 0.1 g of the
freeze-dried sediment before the extraction. The sediment sampleswere extracted at
60 �C using an ultrasonic bath for three times (1 h � 3) with 5 mL of acidic (1M HCl)
methanol. After the centrifugation, the combined extracts were collected in 20 mL
test tubes and evaporated to dryness under aflowof nitrogen. The sampleswere then

Sludge
Sediments
ATMAC14 ATMAC16 ATMAC18
Fr
ac
tio
n
0.0
.2
.4
.6
.8
1.0
Sludge
Sediments
DADMAC10:10
DADMAC12:12
DADMAC14:14
DADMAC14:16
DADMAC16:16
DADMAC16:18
DADMAC18:18
Fr
ac
tio
n